BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

1313 Sherman Street, Room 315 Denver, Colorado 80203

Petitioner:

· VAIL SUMMIT RESORTS INC.,

٧.

Respondent:

SUMMIT COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION.

ORDER ON STIPULATION

Docket Number: 53256

THE PARTIES TO THIS ACTION entered into a Stipulation, which has been approved by the Board of Assessment Appeals. A copy of the Stipulation is attached and incorporated as a part of this decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS:

1. Subject property is described as follows:

County Schedule No.: 6505902+1

Category: Valuation Property Type: Commercial Real

- 2. Petitioner is protesting the 2009 actual value of the subject property.
- 3. The parties agreed that the 2009 actual value of the subject property should be reduced to:

Total Value:

\$1,403,281

(Reference Attached Stipulation)

4. The Board concurs with the Stipulation.

ORDER:

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the decision of the Board of Assessment Appeals.

Cara McKeller

Respondent is ordered to reduce the 2009 actual value of the subject property, as set forth above.

The Summit County Assessor is directed to change his/her records accordingly.

DATED AND MAILED this 8th day of October 2010.

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS

Karen E. Hart

Sulva a Baumbach

Debra A. Baumbach

2010 SEP 29 P 1: 56

80 OF ASSESS COLORADO

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS SUMMED COUNTY ASSESSED. 2010 OCT -5 PM 12: 13 STATE OF COLORADO

Docket Number: 53256

Multiple County Schedule Numbers: (As Set Forth in the Attached)

STIPULATION (As to Tax Year 2009 Actual Values)

Vail Summit Resorts, Inc., Petitioner, VS.

SUMMIT COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION,

Respondent.

Petitioner and Respondent hereby enter into this Stipulation regarding the tax year 2009 valuation of the subject properties, and jointly move the Board of Assessment Appeals to enter its order based on this stipulation.

Petitioner(s) and Respondent agree and stipulate as follows:

- 1. The properties subject to this Stipulation are described as set forth in the County Schedule Numbers on the Attachments to this Stipulation.
 - 2. The subject properties are classified as commercial property.
- 3. Attachment A reflects the actual values of the subject properties, as assigned by the Assessor for tax year 2009.
- 4. Attachment B reflects the actual values of the subject properties after a timely appeal, as assigned by the Board of Equalization.
- 5. After further review and negotiation, the Petitioner(s) and Respondent agree to the tax year 2009 actual values of the subject properties, as shown on Attachment C.
- 6. The valuations, as established on Attachment C, shall be binding with respect to only tax year 2009.

7. Brief narrative as to why the reduction was made:

Consideration of the cost, market, and income approaches to value was given to these commercial properties. Net operating income per square foot was reduced due to the size and age of the structures, thereby reducing the indicated value via the income approach.

8. Both parties agree that a hearing has not yet been scheduled before the Board of Assessment Appeals.

DATED this 21st day of September, 2010

Petitioner's Agent Lauren Thomas

c/o Duff & Phelps LLC 950 17th Street, Suite 2000

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: 303-749-9024

Frank Celico

County Attorney for Respondent Summit County Board of Equalization

P O Box 68

Breckenridge, CO 80424

970-453-2561

Beverly Breakstone

Summit County Assessor

P O Box 276

Breckenridge, CO 80424 Telephone: 970-453-3480

ATTACHMENT A

Actual Values as assigned by the Assessor

Schedule Number	Land Value	Improvement Value	Total Actual Value
6505902	\$12,091	\$506,180	\$518,271
6505903	\$314,712	\$704,614	\$1,019,326
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
TOTAL	\$326,803	\$1,210,794	\$1,537,597

ATTACHMENT B Actual Values as assigned by the County Board of Equalization after a timely appeal

Schedule Number	Land Value	Improvement Value	Total Actual Value
6505902	\$12,091	\$506,180	\$518,271
6505903	\$314,712	\$704,614	\$1,019,326
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
		****	\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ - \$ -
		-	
			\$ -
		-	\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
TOTAL	\$326,803	\$1,210,794	\$1,537,597

ATTACHMENT C Actual Values as agreed to by all Parties

Schedule Number	Land Value	Improvement Value	Total Actual Value
6505902	\$12,091	\$465,732	\$477,823
6505903	\$64,217	\$861,241	\$925,458
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
TOTAL	\$76,308	\$1,326,973	\$1,403,281